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3 27 Oct. Aug.

483 Daniel's 483 Years end, LORD BORN, Magi visited Herod & Lord15 3975 = 2 2 752 28 42 28 Ended Augusto XIII & Silvano 194 , 3 2 Adm. census st'g in 3 BC 746 3 38 35   (Jud. & Sam.)

239 Calc. 1 Lord, Herod ordered babies killed, eclipse on December 29 16 3976 = 1 1 753 29 43 29 Lentulo & Pisone 194 , 4 1 Gaius Caesar 747 4 39 36

Calc. 2 Herod died in early January 17 3977 = 1 1 754 30 44 30 Caesare & Paulo 195 , 1 2 748 5 40 37 Herod d.
3 18 3978 = 2 2 755 31 45 31 Vinicio & Varo 195 , 2 3 749 6 1 Herod Antipas 1 Herod Archelaus
4 19 3979 = 3 3 756 32 46 32 Lamia & Servilio 195 , 3 4 750 7 2 2
5 20 3980 = 4 4 757 33 47 33 Catulo & Saturinino 195 , 4 5 751 8 3 3
6 21 3981 = 5 5 758 34 48 34 Voleso & Magno 196 , 1 1 Volusius Saturninus 752 9 4 4
7 22 3982 = 6 6 759 35 49 35 A's Census Lepido & Arruntio 196 , 2 2 753 10 5 5 A. end, Coponius st.

8 23 3983 = 7 7 760 36 50 36 Ended Cretico & Nerva 196 , 3 1 Sulpicius Quirinius (2) 754 11 6 1 Coponius
9 24 3984 = 8 8 761 37 51 37 Camello & Quintiliano 196 , 4 2 Adm. census st'g in 6 AD 755 12 7 2
10 25 3985 = 9 9 762 38 52 38 Camerino & Sabino 197 , 1 756 13 8 3
11 26 3986 = 10 10 763 39 53 39 Dolabella & Silano 197 , 2 757 14 9 4

240 Luk 2:41-42 12 Lord in Temple 27 3987 = 11 11 764 40 54 40 Lepido & Tauro 197 , 3 758 15 10 1 Marcus Ambivulus
240a Calc. 13 28 3988 = 12 12 765 41 55 41 0 T. co-regentCaesare & Capitone 197 , 4 759 16 11 2
240b Calc. 14 29 3989 = 13 13 766 42 56 42 1 Planco & Silano 198 , 1 760 17 12 3
240c Calc. 15 Augusted died, Tiberius became emperor of Rome 30 3990 = 14 14 767 43 57 43 2 A. d. Duobus Sextis (solo?) 198 , 2 761 18 13 1 Annius Rufus
241 Calc. 16 Year 01 of Tiberius emperor 31 3991 = 15 15 768 44 Tiber. Emp. 3 1 Druso Caesare & Flacco 198 , 3 762 19 14 2

17 32 3992 = 16 16 769 45 4 2 Tauro & Libone 198 , 4 763 20 15 1 Valerius Gratis
18 33 3993 = 17 17 770 46 5 3 Flacco & Ruffo 199 , 1 764 21 16 2
19 34 3994 = 18 18 771 47 6 4 Tito Caesare III & Germanico Caesare II 199 , 2 765 22 17 3
20 35 3995 = 19 19 772 48 7 5 Silano & Balbo 199 , 3 766 23 18 4
21 36 3996 = 20 20 773 49 8 6 Messala & Cotta 199 , 4 767 24 19 5
22 37 3997 = 21 21 774 50 9 7 Tito Cesare IV & Druso Caesare II 200 , 1 768 25 20 6
23 38 3998 = 22 22 775 51 10 8 Agrippa & Galba 200 , 2 769 26 21 7
24 39 3999 = 23 23 776 52 11 9 Pollione & Vetere 200 , 3 770 27 22 8
25 40 4000 = 24 24 777 53 12 10 Caethego & Varro 200 , 4 771 28 23 9
26 41 4001 = 25 25 778 54 13 11 Agrippa & Lentulo 201 , 1 772 29 24 10
27 42 4002 = 26 26 779 55 14 12 Getulico & Sabino 201 , 2 773 30 25 11
28 43 4003 = 27 27 780 56 15 13 Grasso & Pisone 201 , 3 774 31 26 1 Pontius Pilate
29 44 4004 = 28 28 781 57 16 14 Silano & Nerva 201 , 4 775 32 27 2

242 Luk 3:1-22 30 0 John baptized Jesus in Aug, Jesus started min. in Oct. 45 4005 = 29 29 782 58 17 15 Gemino & Gemino 202 , 1 776 33 28 3

Luk 3:23, Jn 2:11-20 31 1 Ministry includes Passover #1 46 4006 = 30 30 783 59 18 16 Vinicio & Longino 202 , 2 777 34 29 4
243 Jhn 5:1 32 2 Ministry includes Passover #2 47 4007 = 31 31 784 60 19 17 Tiberio Caesare V solo 202 , 3 778 35 30 5

244 Jhn 6:4 33 3 Ministry includes Passover #3 48 4008 = 32 32 785 61 20 18 Aruntio & Ahenobarbo 202 , 4 779 36 31 6

245 Jhn 12:1 34 4 Ministry ends with Crucifixion on Passover #4 49 4009 = 33 33 786 62 21 19 Galba & Sulla 203 , 1 780 37 32 7

1 Latter Days = Abomination of Desolation (phase 1) 50 4010 = 34 34 787 63 22 20 Vitello & Persico 203 , 2 781 38 33 8
2 (Opportunity to repent, but Jews ignored Messiah's perfect sacrifice51 4011 = 35 35 788 64 23 21 Camerino & Noniano 203 , 3 782 39 34 9
3 on Calvary and continued animal sacrifices in the temple.) 52 4012 = 36 36 789 65 24 22 Allieno & Plautino 203 , 4 783 40 35 10
4 53 4013 = 37 37 790 66 25 23 Proculo & Negrino 204 , 1 784 41 36 1 Marcellus
5 54 4014 = 38 38 791 67 1 Caligula Emp. Iuliano & Asprenate 204 , 2 785 42 37 2
6 55 4015 = 39 39 792 68 2 C. Caesare II & Caesiano 204 , 3 786 43 38 1 Marullus
7 56 4016 = 40 40 793 69 3 C. Caesare III solo 204 , 4 787 1 Herod Agrippa I 2
8 57 4017 = 41 41 794 70 4 Died, Claudius Emp. C. Caesare IV & Saturino 205 , 1 788 2 3

9 58 4018 = 42 42 795 71 1 Claudius Emperor Tito Claudio II & Longo 205 , 2 789 3 1 Herod Agrippa I
10 59 4019 = 43 43 796 72 2 Tito Clauio III & Vitellio 205 , 3 790 4 2
11 60 4020 = 44 44 797 73 3 Crispo II & Tauro 205 , 4 791 5 3

12 61 4021 = 45 45 798 74 4 Vinicio & Corvino 206 , 1 792 6 1 Cuspius Fadus
13 62 4022 = 46 46 799 75 5 Asiatico II & Silano 206 , 2 793 7 2
14 63 4023 = 47 47 800 76 6 Tito Claudio IV & Vitellio III 206 , 3 794 8 1 Tiberius Alexander
15 64 4024 = 48 48 801 77 7 Vitellio & Publicula 206 , 4 795 9 2
16 65 4025 = 49 49 802 78 8 Verannio & Gallo 207 , 1 796 10 1 Ventidius Cumanus
17 66 4026 = 50 50 803 79 9 Vetere & Nerviliano 207 , 2 797 11 2
18 67 4027 = 51 51 804 80 10 Tito Claudio V & Orfito 207 , 3 798 12 3
19 68 4028 = 52 52 805 81 11 Sulla & Othone 207 , 4 799 13 4
20 69 4029 = 53 53 806 82 12 Silano & Antonino 208 , 1 800 1 Herod Agrippa II 1 M. Antonius Felix
21 70 4030 = 54 54 807 83 13 Died, Nero Emperor Marcello & Aviola 208 , 2 801 2 2
22 71 4031 = 55 55 808 84 1 Nero Emperor Nerone Caesare & Vetere 208 , 3 802 3 3
23 72 4032 = 56 56 809 85 2 Saturnino & Scipione 208 , 4 803 4 4
24 73 4033 = 57 57 810 86 3 Nerone II & Lisone 209 , 1 804 5 5
25 74 4034 = 58 58 811 87 4 Nerone III & Mssala 209 , 2 805 6 6
26 75 4035 = 59 59 812 88 5 Capitone & Aproniano 209 , 3 806 7 7
27 76 4036 = 60 60 813 89 6 Nerone IV & Lentulo 209 , 4 807 8 1 Porcius Festus
28 77 4037 = 61 61 814 90 7 Turpillino & Peto 210 , 1 808 9 2
29 78 4038 = 62 62 815 91 8 Mario & Gallo 210 , 2 809 10 1 Albinus
30 79 4039 = 63 63 816 92 9 Regulo & Rufo 210 , 3 810 11 2
31 80 4040 = 64 64 817 93 10 Grasso & Basso 210 , 4 811 12 3
32 81 4041 = 65 65 818 94 11 Nerva & Vestino 211 , 1 812 13 4
33 0 1st Jewish Revolt st. 82 4042 = 66 66 819 95 12 Telesino & Paulo 211 , 2 813 14 1 Gennius Florus

34 1 1st Jewish Revolt 83 4043 = 67 67 820 96 13 Capitone & Rufo 211 , 3 814 2
35 2 84 4044 = 68 68 821 97 14 Died, Galba Emperor Trachala & Italio 211 , 4 815 3
36 3 85 4045 = 69 69 822 98 1 Galba Emperor Galva II & Vinio 212 , 1 816 4

Died, Otho Emp.
Otho Emperor
Died, Vitellus Emp.
Vitellus Emp.
Died, Vesp. Emp.

37 4 End of Old Testament Order with destr. of Jerusalem 86 Destroyed 4046 = 70 70 823 99 1 Vespasian E. Vespasiano II & Tito 212 , 2 817 5

38 4047 = 71 71 824 100 2 Vespasiano III & Nerva 212 , 3 818 1 Vettulenes Cerialis
39 4048 = 72 72 825 101 3 Vespasiano IV & Tito II 212 , 4 819 2
40 4049 = 73 73 826 102 4 Domitiano II & Messalino 213 , 1 820 1 Lucilius Bassus
41 4050 = 74 74 827 103 5 Vespasiano V & Tito III 213 , 2 821 2
42 4051 = 75 75 828 104 6 Vespasiano VI & Tito IV 213 , 3 822 3
43 4052 = 76 76 829 105 7 Vespasiano VII & Tito V 213 , 4 823 1 M. Salvienus
44 4053 = 77 77 830 106 8 Vespasiano VIII & Domitiano V 214 , 1 824 2
45 4054 = 78 78 831 107 9 Commodo & Prisco 214 , 2 825 3
46 4055 = 79 79 832 108 10 Died, Titus Emperor Vaspasiano IX & Tito VI 214 , 3 826 4
47 4056 = 80 80 833 109 1 Titus Emperor Tito VII & Domitiano VII 214 , 4 827 5
48 4057 = 81 81 834 110 2 Died, Domitian EmperorSilva & Pollione 215 , 1 828 6
49 4058 = 82 82 835 111 1 Domitian Emperor Domitiano VIII & Sabino 215 , 2 829 7
50 4059 = 83 83 836 112 2 Domitiano IX & Rufo 215 , 3 830 8
51 4060 = 84 84 837 113 3 Domitiano X & Sabino 215 , 4 831 9
52 4061 = 85 85 838 114 4 Domitiano XI & Furvo 216 , 1 832 10
53 4062 = 86 86 839 115 5 Domitiano XII & Dolabella 216 , 2 833 11
54 4063 = 87 87 840 116 6 Domitiano XIII & Saturnino 216 , 3 834 1 Pompeius Long
55 4064 = 88 88 841 117 7 Domitiano XIV & Rufo 216 , 4 835
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56 4065 = 89 89 842 118 8 Fulvo & Atratino 217 , 1 836
57 4066 = 90 90 843 119 9 Domitiano XV & Nerva 217 , 2 837
58 4067 = 91 91 844 120 10 Clabrione & Traiano 217 , 3 838
59 4068 = 92 92 845 121 11 Domitiano XVI & Saturnino 217 , 4 839
60 4069 = 93 93 846 122 12 Collega & Priscino 218 , 1 840
61 4070 = 94 94 847 123 13 Asprenate & Laterano 218 , 2 841
62 4071 = 95 95 848 124 14 Domitiano XVII & Clemente 218 , 3 842
63 4072 = 96 96 849 125 15 Died, Nerva Emperor Valeriano & Vetere 218 , 4 843
64 4073 = 97 97 850 126 1 Nerva Emperor Nerva II & Rufo III 219 , 1 844
65 4074 = 98 98 851 127 2 Died, Trajan EmperorNerva III Traiano II 219 , 2 845
66 4075 = 99 99 852 128 1 Trajan Emperor Palma & Senecione 219 , 3 846
67 4076 = 100 100 853 129 2 219 , 4 847
68 4077 101 101 854 130 3 220 , 1 848
69 4078 102 102 855 131 4 220 , 2 849
70 4079 103 103 856 132 5 220 , 3 850
71 4080 104 104 857 133 6 220 , 4 851
72 4081 105 105 858 134 7 221 , 1 852

73 4082 106 106 859 135 8 221 , 2 853
74 4083 107 107 860 136 9 221 , 3 854
75 4084 108 108 861 137 10 221 , 4 855
76 4085 109 109 862 138 11 222 , 1 856
77 4086 110 110 863 139 12 222 , 2 857
78 4087 111 111 864 140 13 222 , 3 858
79 4088 112 112 865 141 14 222 , 4 859
80 4089 113 113 866 142 15 223 , 1 860
81 4090 114 114 867 143 16 223 , 2 861
82 4091 115 115 868 144 17 223 , 3 862
83 4092 116 116 869 145 18 223 , 4 863
84 4093 = 117 117 870 146 19 Died, Hadrain Emperor 224 , 1 864
85 4094 = 118 118 871 147 1 Hadrian Emperor 224 , 2 865
86 4095 119 119 872 148 2 224 , 3 866
87 4096 120 120 873 149 3 224 , 4 867
88 4097 121 121 874 150 4 225 , 1 868
89 4098 122 122 875 151 5 225 , 2 869
90 4099 123 123 876 152 6 225 , 3 870
91 4100 124 124 877 153 7 225 , 4 871
92 4101 125 125 878 154 8 226 , 1 872
93 4102 126 126 879 155 9 226 , 2 873
94 4103 127 127 880 156 10 226 , 3 874
95 4104 128 128 881 157 11 226 , 4 875
96 4105 129 129 882 158 12 227 , 1 876
97 4106 130 130 883 159 13 227 , 2 877
98 4107 131 131 884 160 14 227 , 3 878
99 2nd Jewish Revolt st 4108 = 132 132 885 161 15 227 , 4 879
100 1 2nd Jewish Revolt (Akiba & Bar Kokhba) 4109 = 133 133 886 162 16 228 , 1 880
101 2 4110 = 134 134 887 163 17 228 , 2 881
102 3 Revolt ended w/dispersion of Jews 4111 = 135 135 888 164 18 228 , 3 882
103 4112 136 136 889 165 19 228 , 4 883
104 4113 137 137 890 166 20 229 , 1 884
105 4114 = 138 138 891 167 21 Died, Antonius Pius Emperor 229 , 2 885
106 4115 139 139 892 168 1 Antoninus Pius Emperor 229 , 3 886
107 4116 140 140 893 169 2 229 , 4 887
108 4117 141 141 894 170 3 230 , 1 888
109 4118 142 142 895 171 4 230 , 2 889
110 4119 143 143 896 172 5 230 , 3 890
111 4120 144 144 897 173 6 230 , 4 891
112 4121 145 145 898 174 7 231 , 1 892
113 4122 146 146 899 175 8 231 , 2 893
114 4123 147 147 900 176 9 231 , 3 894
115 4124 148 148 901 177 10 231 , 4 895
116 4125 149 149 902 178 11 232 , 1 896
117 4126 150 150 903 179 12 232 , 2 897
118 4127 151 151 904 180 13 232 , 3 898
119 4128 152 152 905 181 14 232 , 4 899
120 4129 153 153 906 182 15 233 , 1 900
121 4130 154 154 907 183 16 233 , 2 901
122 4131 155 155 908 184 17 233 , 3 902
123 4132 156 156 909 185 18 233 , 4 903
124 4133 157 157 910 186 19 234 , 1 904
125 4134 158 158 911 187 20 234 , 2 905
126 4135 159 159 912 188 21 234 , 3 906
127 4136 160 160 913 189 22 234 , 4 907
128 4137 161 161 914 190 23 Died, Marcus Aurelius Emperor 235 , 1 908
129 4138 162 162 915 191 1 Marcus Aurelius Emperor 235 , 2 909
130 4139 163 163 916 192 2 235 , 3 910
131 4140 164 164 917 193 3 235 , 4 911
132 4141 165 165 918 194 4 236 , 1 912
133 4142 166 166 919 195 5 236 , 2 913
134 4143 167 167 920 196 6 236 , 3 914
135 4144 168 168 921 197 7 236 , 4 915
136 4145 169 169 922 198 8 237 , 1 916
137 4146 170 170 923 199 9 237 , 2 917
138 4147 171 171 924 200 10 237 , 3 918
139 4148 172 172 925 201 11 237 , 4 919
140 4149 173 173 926 202 12 238 , 1 920
141 4150 174 174 927 203 13 238 , 2 921
142 4151 175 175 928 204 14 238 , 3 922
143 4152 176 176 929 205 15 238 , 4 923
144 4153 177 177 930 206 16 239 , 1 924
145 4154 178 178 931 207 17 239 , 2 925
146 4155 179 179 932 208 18 239 , 3 926
147 4156 180 180 933 209 19 Died, Commodus Emperor 239 , 4 927
148 4157 181 181 934 210 1 Commodus Emperor 240 , 1 928
149 4158 182 182 935 211 2 240 , 2 929
150 4159 183 183 936 212 3 240 , 3 930
151 4160 184 184 937 213 4 240 , 4 931
152 4161 185 185 938 214 5 241 , 1 932
153 4162 186 186 939 215 6 241 , 2 933
154 4163 187 187 940 216 7 241 , 3 934
155 4164 188 188 941 217 8 241 , 4 935
156 4165 189 189 942 218 9 242 , 1 936
157 4166 190 190 943 219 10 242 , 2 937
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158 4167 191 191 944 220 11 242 , 3 938
159 4168 = 192 192 945 221 12 Commodus murdered 242 , 4 939

160 4169 193 193 946 222 1 Pertinax Emperor 243 , 1 940
161 4170 194 194 947 223 1 Severus, Emperor 243 , 2 941
162 4171 195 195 948 224 2 243 , 3 942
163 4172 196 196 949 225 3 243 , 4 943
164 4173 197 197 950 226 4 244 , 1 944
165 4174 198 198 951 227 5 244 , 2 945
166 4175 199 199 952 228 6 244 , 3 946
167 4176 200 200 953 229 7 244 , 4 947
168 4177 201 201 954 230 8 245 , 1 948
169 4178 202 202 955 231 9 245 , 2 949
170 4179 203 203 956 232 10 245 , 3 950
171 4180 204 204 957 233 11 245 , 4 951
172 4181 205 205 958 234 12 246 , 1 952
173 4182 206 206 959 235 13 246 , 2 953
174 4183 207 207 960 236 14 246 , 3 954
175 4184 208 208 961 237 15 246 , 4 955
176 4185 209 209 962 238 16 247 , 1 956
177 4186 210 210 963 239 17 247 , 2 957
178 4187 211 211 964 240 18 Died, Caracalla Emperor 247 , 3 958
179 4188 212 212 965 241 1 Caracalla Emperor 247 , 4 959
180 4189 213 213 966 242 2 248 , 1 960
181 4190 214 214 967 243 3 248 , 2 961
182 4191 215 215 968 244 4 248 , 3 962
183 4192 216 216 969 245 5 248 , 4 963
184 4193 217 217 970 246 6 Murdered, Macrinus Emperor 249 , 1 964
185 4194 218 218 971 247 1 Macrinus Emperor 249 , 2 965
186 4195 219 219 972 248 1 Elagabalus Emperor 249 , 3 966
187 4196 220 220 973 249 2 249 , 4 967
188 4197 221 221 974 250 3 250 , 1 968
189 4198 222 222 975 251 4 Murdered, Severus Alexander, Emperoor 250 , 2 969
190 4199 223 223 976 252 1 Severus Alexander, Emperor 250 , 3 970
191 4200 224 224 977 253 2 250 , 4 971
192 4201 225 225 978 254 3 251 , 1 972
193 4202 226 226 979 255 4 251 , 2 973
194 4203 227 227 980 256 5 251 , 3 974
195 4204 228 228 981 257 6 251 , 4 975
196 4205 229 229 982 258 7 252 , 1 976
197 4206 230 230 983 259 8 252 , 2 977
198 4207 231 231 984 260 9 25 , 3 978
199 4208 232 232 985 261 10 252 , 4 979
200 4209 233 233 986 262 11 253 , 1 980
201 4210 234 234 987 263 12 253 , 2 981
202 4211 235 235 988 264 13 Died, Maximinus, Emperor 253 , 3 982
203 4212 236 236 989 265 1 Maximinus, Emperor 253 , 4 983
204 4213 237 237 990 266 2 254 , 1 984
205 4214 238 238 991 267 3 Murdered, Gorianus III, Emperor 254 , 2 985
206 4215 239 239 992 268 1 Gordianus III 254 , 3 986
207 4216 240 240 993 269 2 254 , 4 987
208 4217 241 241 994 270 3 255 , 1 988
209 4218 242 242 995 271 4 255 , 2 989
210 4219 243 243 996 272 5 255 , 3 990
211 4220 244 244 997 273 6 Murdered, Philippus "Arabs" Emperor 255 , 4 991
212 4221 245 245 998 274 1 Philippus "Arabs" Emperor 256 , 1 992
213 4222 246 246 999 275 2 256 , 2 993
214 4223 247 247 1000 276 3 256 , 3 994
215 4224 248 248 1001 277 4 256 , 4 995
216 4225 249 249 1002 278 5 Killed, Decius Emperor 257 , 1 996
217 4226 250 250 1003 279 1 Decius Emperor 257 , 2 997
218 4227 251 251 1004 280 2 Died, Gallus Emperor 257 , 3 998
219 4228 252 252 1005 281 1 Gallus Emperor 257 , 4 999
220 4229 253 253 1006 282 2 Murdered, Valerianus Emperor 258 , 1 1000
221 4230 254 254 1007 283 1 Valerianus Emperor 258 , 2 1001
222 4231 255 255 1008 284 2 258 , 3 1002
223 4232 256 256 1009 285 3 258 , 4 1003
224 4233 257 257 1010 286 4 259 , 1 1004
225 4234 258 258 1011 287 5 259 , 2 1005
226 4235 259 259 1012 288 6 Killed, Gallienus Emperor 259 , 3 1006
227 4236 260 260 1013 289 1 Gallienus Emperor 259 , 4 1007
228 4237 261 261 1014 290 2 260 , 1 1008
229 4238 262 262 1015 291 3 260 , 2 1009
230 4239 263 263 1016 292 4 260 , 3 1010
231 4240 264 264 1017 293 5 260 , 4 1011
232 4241 265 265 1018 294 6 261 , 1 1012
233 4242 266 266 1019 295 7 261 , 2 1013
234 4243 267 267 1020 296 8 261 , 3 1014
235 4244 268 268 1021 297 9 Murdered, Claudius II Emperor 261 , 4 1015
236 4245 269 269 1022 298 1 Claudius II Emperor 262 , 1 1016
237 4246 270 270 1023 299 2 Died, Quintillus Emperor 262 , 2 1017

Quintillus Emperor
Suicide, Aurelianus Emperor

238 4247 271 271 1024 300 1 Aurelianus Emperor 262 , 3 1018
239 4248 272 272 1025 301 2 262 , 4 1019
240 4249 273 273 1026 302 3 263 , 1 1020
241 4250 274 274 1027 303 4 263 , 2 1021
242 4251 275 275 1028 304 5 Murdered, Tacitus Emperor 263 , 3 1022
243 4252 276 276 1029 305 1 Tacitus Emperor 263 , 4 1023

Murdered, Florianus Emperor
Florianus Emperor
Murdered, Probus Emperor

244 4253 277 277 1030 306 1 Probus Emperor 264 , 1 1024
245 4254 278 278 1031 307 2 264 , 2 1025
246 4255 279 279 1032 308 3 264 , 3 1026
247 4256 280 280 1033 309 4 264 , 4 1027
248 4257 281 281 1034 310 5 265 , 1 1028
249 4258 282 282 1035 311 6 Murdered, Carus Emperor 265 , 2 1029
250 4259 283 283 1036 312 1 Carus Emperor 265 , 3 1030

Murdered, Carinus Emperor
251 4260 284 284 1037 313 1 Carinus Emperor 265 , 4 1031

252 4261 285 285 1038 314 1 Diocletianus Emperor 266 , 1 1032
253 4262 286 286 1039 315 2 266 , 2 1033
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254 4263 287 287 1040 316 3 266 , 3 1034
255 4264 288 288 1041 317 4 266 , 4 1035
256 4265 289 289 1042 318 5 267 , 1 1036
257 4266 290 290 1043 319 6 267 , 2 1037
258 4267 291 291 1044 320 7 267 , 3 1038
259 4268 292 292 1045 321 8 267 , 4 1039
260 4269 293 293 1046 322 9 268 , 1 1040
261 4270 294 294 1047 323 10 268 , 2 1041
262 4271 295 295 1048 324 11 268 , 3 1042
263 4272 296 296 1049 325 12 268 , 4 1043
264 4273 297 297 1050 326 13 269 , 1 1044
265 4274 298 298 1051 327 14 269 , 2 1045
266 4275 299 299 1052 328 15 269 , 3 1046
267 4276 300 300 1053 329 16 269 , 4 1047
268 4277 301 301 1054 330 17 270 , 1 1048
269 4278 302 302 1055 331 18 270 , 2 1049
270 4279 303 303 1056 332 19 Persecution of Christians started 270 , 3 1050
271 4280 304 304 1057 333 20 270 , 4 1051
272 4281 305 305 1058 334 21 Abdicated, Galerius & Constantine Augusti 271 , 1 1052
273 4282 306 306 1059 335 1 1 271 , 2 1053
274 4283 307 307 1060 336 2 2 271 , 3 1054
275 4284 308 308 1061 337 3 3 271 , 4 1055
276 4285 309 309 1062 338 4 4 272 , 1 1056
277 4286 310 310 1063 339 5 5 272 , 2 1057
278 4287 311 311 1064 340 6 6 272 , 3 1058
279 4288 312 312 1065 341 7 7 272 , 4 1059
280 4289 313 313 1066 342 8 8 Persecution of Christians ended 273 , 1 1060
281 4290 314 314 1067 343 9 9 273 , 2 1061
282 4291 315 315 1068 344 10 10 273 , 3 1062
283 4292 316 316 1069 345 11 11 273 , 4 1063
284 4293 317 317 1070 346 12 12 274 , 1 1064
285 4294 318 318 1071 347 13 13 274 , 2 1065
286 4295 319 319 1072 348 14 14 274 , 3 1066
287 4296 320 320 1073 349 15 15 274 , 4 1067
288 4297 321 321 1074 350 16 16 275 , 1 1068
289 4298 322 322 1075 351 17 17 275 , 2 1069
290 4299 323 323 1076 352 18 18 275 , 3 1070
291 4300 324 324 1077 353 19 19 Constantine reunited empire 275 , 4 1071
292 4301 325 325 1078 354 20 1 276 , 1 1072

293 4302 326 326 1079 355 21 2 276 , 2 1073
294 4303 327 327 1080 356 22 3 276 , 3 1074
295 4304 328 328 1081 357 23 4 276 , 4 1075
296 4305 329 329 1082 358 24 5 277 , 1 1076
297 4306 330 330 1083 359 25 6 277 , 2 1077
298 4307 331 331 1084 360 26 7 277 , 3 1078
299 4308 332 332 1085 361 27 8 277 , 4 1079
300 4309 333 333 1086 362 28 9 278 , 1 1080
301 4310 334 334 1087 363 29 10 278 , 2 1081
302 4311 335 335 1088 364 30 11 278 , 3 1082
303 4312 336 336 1089 365 31 12 278 , 4 1083
304 4313 337 337 1090 366 32 13 Died, sons co-emperors 279 , 1 1084
305 4314 338 338 1091 367 1 Constantine's sons co-emperors 279 , 2 1085
306 4315 339 339 1092 368 2 279 , 3 1086
307 4316 340 340 1093 369 3 Onstantinus II killed in battle 279 , 4 1087
308 4317 341 341 1094 370 4 280 , 1 1088
309 4318 342 342 1095 371 5 280 , 2 1089
310 4319 343 343 1096 372 6 280 , 3 1090
311 4320 344 344 1097 373 7 280 , 4 1091
312 4321 345 345 1098 374 8 281 , 1 1092
313 4322 346 346 1099 375 9 281 , 2 1093
314 4323 347 347 1100 376 10 281 , 3 1094
315 4324 348 348 1101 377 11 281 , 4 1095
316 4325 349 349 1102 378 12 282 , 1 1096
317 4326 350 350 1103 379 13 282 , 2 1097
318 4327 351 351 1104 380 14 282 , 3 1098
319 4328 352 352 1105 381 15 282 , 4 1099
320 4329 353 353 1106 382 16 283 , 1 1100
321 4330 354 354 1107 383 17 283 , 2 1101
322 4331 355 355 1108 384 18 283 , 3 1102
323 4332 356 356 1109 385 19 283 , 4 1103
324 4333 357 357 1110 386 20 284 , 1 1104
325 4334 358 358 1111 387 21 284 , 2 1105
326 4335 359 359 1112 388 22 284 , 3 1106
327 4336 360 360 1113 389 23 284 , 4 1107
328 4337 361 361 1114 390 24 Constantinius II died, Julianus emperor 285 , 1 1108
329 4338 362 362 1115 391 1 Julianus "the Apostate" Emp[eror 285 , 2 1109
330 4339 363 363 1116 392 2 Died, Jovianus emperor 285 , 3 1110
331 4340 364 364 1117 393 1 Jovianus Emperor 285 , 4 1111
332 4341 365 365 1118 394 1 Flavius Valentinianus I Emperor 286 , 1 1112
333 4342 366 366 1119 395 2 286 , 2 1113
334 4343 367 367 1120 396 3 286 , 3 1114
335 4344 368 368 1121 397 4 286 , 4 1115
336 4345 369 369 1122 398 5 287 , 1 1116
337 4346 370 370 1123 399 6 287 , 2 1117
338 4347 371 371 1124 400 7 287 , 3 1118
339 4348 372 372 1125 401 8 287 , 4 1119
340 4349 373 373 1126 402 9 288 , 1 1120
341 4350 374 374 1127 403 10 288 , 2 1121
342 4351 375 375 1128 404 11 Died, Gratianus emperor 288 , 3 1122
343 4352 376 376 1129 405 1 Gratianus Emperor 288 , 4 1123
344 4353 377 377 1130 406 2 289 , 1 1124
345 4354 378 378 1131 407 3 289 , 2 1125
346 4355 379 379 1132 408 4 Appointed Theodosius as co-Augustus 289 , 3 1126
347 4356 380 380 1133 409 5 289 , 4 1127
348 4357 381 381 1134 410 6 290 , 1 1128
349 4358 382 382 1135 411 7 290 , 2 1129
350 4359 383 383 1136 412 8 Killed, Theodosius Emperor 290 , 3 1130
351 4360 384 384 1137 413 1 Theodosius "The Great" Emperor 290 , 4 1131
352 4361 385 385 1138 414 2 291 , 1 1132
353 4362 386 386 1139 415 3 291 , 2 1133
354 4363 387 387 1140 416 4 291 , 3 1134

Constans killed by the pretender Magnus 
Magnentius

Constantine the Great Emperor, 1st 
Council of Nicea

Galerius & Constantine the Great 
Augustini
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355 4364 388 388 1141 417 5 291 , 4 1135
356 4365 389 389 1142 418 6 292 , 1 1136
357 4366 390 390 1143 419 7 292 , 2 1137
358 4367 391 391 1144 420 8 292 , 3 1138
359 4368 392 392 1145 421 9 292 , 4 1139
360 4369 393 393 1146 422 10 293 , 1 1140
361 4370 394 394 1147 423 11 293 , 2 1141
362 4371 395 395 1148 424 12 Died, Empire split btw. Arcadius & Honorius 293 , 3 1142

East West
363 4372 396 396 1149 425 1 1 Arcadius Emperor in East 293 , 4 1143
364 4373 397 397 1150 426 2 2 Honorius Emperor in West 294 , 1 1144
365 4374 398 398 1151 427 3 3 294 , 2 1145
366 4375 399 399 1152 428 4 4 294 , 3 1146
367 4376 400 400 1153 429 5 5 294 , 4 1147
368 4377 401 401 1154 430 6 6 295 , 1 1148
369 4378 402 402 1155 431 7 7 295 , 2 1149
370 4379 403 403 1156 432 8 8 295 , 3 1150
371 4380 404 404 1157 433 9 9 295 , 4 1151
372 4381 405 405 1158 434 10 10 296 , 1 1152
373 4382 406 406 1159 435 11 11 296 , 2 1153
374 4383 407 407 1160 436 12 12 296 , 3 1154
375 4384 408 408 1161 437 13 13 Arcadius died 296 , 4 1155
376 4385 409 409 1162 438 1 14 Theodosius II Emperor in East 297 , 1 1156
377 4386 410 410 1163 439 2 15 297 , 2 1157
378 4387 411 411 1164 440 3 16 297 , 3 1158
379 4388 412 412 1165 441 4 17 297 , 4 1159
380 4389 413 413 1166 442 5 18 298 , 1 1160
381 4390 414 414 1167 443 6 19 298 , 2 1161
382 4391 415 415 1168 444 7 20 298 , 3 1162
383 4392 416 416 1169 445 8 21 298 , 4 1163
384 4393 417 417 1170 446 9 22 299 , 1 1164
385 4394 418 418 1171 447 10 23 299 , 2 1165
386 4395 419 419 1172 448 11 24 299 , 3 1166
387 4396 420 420 1173 449 12 25 299 , 4 1167
388 4397 421 421 1174 450 13 26 300 , 1 1168
389 4398 422 422 1175 451 14 27 300 , 2 1169
390 4399 423 423 1176 452 15 28 Honorius died, Johannes Usurper 300 , 3 1170
391 4400 424 424 1177 453 16 1 Johannes Usurper in West 300 , 4 1171
392 4401 425 425 1178 454 17 2 Johannes killed, Valentinian III Emp. 301 , 1 1172
393 4402 426 426 1179 455 18 1 Valentinian III Emperor in West 301 , 2 1173
394 4403 427 427 1180 456 19 2 301 , 3 1174
395 4404 428 428 1181 457 20 3 301 , 4 1175
396 4405 429 429 1182 458 21 4 302 , 1 1176
397 4406 430 430 1183 459 22 5 302 , 2 1177
398 4407 431 431 1184 460 23 6 302 , 3 1178
399 4408 432 432 1185 461 24 7 302 , 4 1179
400 4409 433 433 1186 462 25 8 303 , 1 1180
401 4410 434 434 1187 463 26 9 303 , 2 1181
402 4411 435 435 1188 464 27 10 303 , 3 1182
403 4412 436 436 1189 465 28 11 303 , 4 1183
404 4413 437 437 1190 466 29 12 304 , 1 1184
405 4414 438 438 1191 467 30 13 304 , 2 1185
406 4415 439 439 1192 468 31 14 304 , 3 1186
407 4416 440 440 1193 469 32 15 304 , 4 1187
408 4417 441 441 1194 470 33 16 305 , 1 1188
409 4418 442 442 1195 471 34 17 305 , 2 1189
410 4419 443 443 1196 472 35 18 305 , 3 1190
411 4420 444 444 1197 473 36 19 305 , 4 1191
412 4421 445 445 1198 474 37 20 306 , 1 1192
413 4422 446 446 1199 475 38 21 306 , 2 1193
414 4423 447 447 1200 476 39 22 306 , 3 1194
415 4424 448 448 1201 477 40 23 306 , 4 1195
416 4425 449 449 1202 478 41 24 307 , 1 1196
417 4426 450 450 1203 479 42 25 Theodosius died, Marcian Emperor 307 , 2 1197
418 4427 451 451 1204 480 1 26 Marcian Emperor in East 307 , 3 1198
419 4428 452 452 1205 481 2 27 307 , 4 1199
420 4429 453 453 1206 482 3 28 308 , 1 1200
421 4430 454 454 1207 483 4 29 308 , 2 1201
422 4431 455 455 1208 484 5 30 Valentinian murdered, Puppet rulers 308 , 3 1202

1 Petronius Maximus in West
Died. Avitus emperor

1 Avitus Emperor in West
423 4432 456 456 1209 485 6 2 Avitus died, Ricimer Emperor 308 , 4 1203
424 4433 457 457 1210 486 1 Ricimer Emperor in West 309 , 1 1204

7 Marcian died, Leo I Emperor
425 4434 458 458 1211 487 1 2 Leo I Emperor in the East 309 , 2 1205
426 4435 459 459 1212 488 2 3 309 , 3 1206
427 4436 460 460 1213 489 3 4 309 , 4 1207
428 4437 461 461 1214 490 4 5 310 , 1 1208
429 4438 462 462 1215 491 5 6 310 , 2 1209
430 4439 463 463 1216 492 6 7 310 , 3 1210
431 4440 464 464 1217 493 7 8 310 , 4 1211
432 4441 465 465 1218 494 8 9 311 , 1 1212
433 4442 466 466 1219 495 9 10 311 , 2 1213
434 4443 467 467 1220 496 10 11 311 , 3 1214
435 4444 468 468 1221 497 11 12 311 , 4 1215
436 4445 469 469 1222 498 12 13 312 , 1 1216
437 4446 470 470 1223 499 13 14 312 , 2 1217
438 4447 471 471 1224 500 14 15 312 , 3 1218
439 4448 472 472 1225 501 15 16 Ricimer died 312 , 4 1219
440 4449 473 473 1226 502 16 1 Gycerius Emperor in West 313 , 1 1220

Gycerius ended, Julius Nepo Emp.
1 Julius Nepo Emperor in West

441 4450 474 474 1227 503 17 2 Leo I died, Leo II emperor in East 313 , 2 1221
442 4451 475 475 1228 504 1 Leo II Emperor in East 313 , 3 1222

Leo II died, Zeno Emperor
1 Zeno Emperor in East

3 Julius Nepo removed, Rom. Aug. Emp.
443 4452 = 476 476 1229 505 2 1 313 , 4 1223

CHARTS

Romulus Augustus Emperor in 
West
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Hebrews

AM BC AD AM BC

Date of Creation 0 = 3977 3201 776 Olympiad Year 1 1
Period from Creation to Lord's Birth 3975

Date of Lord's Birth 3975 = 2 3224 753 AUC Year 1

Period from Lord's Birth to Lord's Death 30

Date of Start of Lord's Ministry 4005 = 29 3230 747 Era of Nabonassar 1

Period of Lord's Ministry 4

Date of Lord's Death 4009 = 33

Period from Lord's Death to Destr. of Temple 37

Date of Destruction of Temple 4046 = 70

Fundamental Axioms of Biblical chronology: 

(a)

(b)

246

NOTES

The Bible is the only authority regarding its own chronology, and therefore extra-Biblical sources cannot be used to "correct" the Biblical information. Extra-Biblical sources can be used, however, to supplement the Biblical 
information providing that the results are reasonable.

In the transition from any segment to its successor within the main chronological line from Creation in 0 AM to the death of Messiah in 4009 AM, the last year touched by the segment is assigned to the segment in its entirety, 
and the next year becomes the succeeding segment's year 1. For example: if a king reigns until the 3rd month of year 2050, year 2050 becomes the last year of his reign, and year 2051 becomes the first year of his 

Judgement on Jerusalem:  Max Luna has pointed out that the “seven times” in Leviticus 26:18, 24, and 28 has been regarded by many as a specific prophecy concerning the duration of Jerusalem’s subjection to the Gentiles (see The Number 7 in the 
Bible, pages 60-61). “Times” can be interpreted as a year of years. There were 360 days in the Hebrew year. Thus, a year of years is 360 years. Seven times a year of years (7 x 360) equals 2,520. Nebuchadnezzar sacked Jerusalem and removed 
most of its surviving inhabitants to Babylon in 3422 AM = 555 BC. Thus the date on which one would expect Jerusalem to be restored to Jewish sovereignty would be 5942 AM (3422+2520=5942). 5942 AM corresponds to 1966 AD, one year before 

BIBLE CHRONOLOGY SUMMARY
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3 27 Oct. Aug.

483 Daniel's 483 Years end, LORD BORN, Magi visited Herod & Lord15 3975 = 2 2 752 28 42 28 Ended

239 Calc. 1 Lord, Herod ordered babies killed, eclipse on December 29 16 3976 = 1 1 753 29 43 29

Calc. 2 Herod died in early January 17 3977 = 1 1 754 30 44 30
3 18 3978 = 2 2 755 31 45 31
4 19 3979 = 3 3 756 32 46 32
5 20 3980 = 4 4 757 33 47 33
6 21 3981 = 5 5 758 34 48 34
7 22 3982 = 6 6 759 35 49 35 A's Census

8 23 3983 = 7 7 760 36 50 36 Ended
9 24 3984 = 8 8 761 37 51 37
10 25 3985 = 9 9 762 38 52 38
11 26 3986 = 10 10 763 39 53 39

240 Luk 2:41-42 12 Lord in Temple 27 3987 = 11 11 764 40 54 40
240a Calc. 13 28 3988 = 12 12 765 41 55 41 0
240b Calc. 14 29 3989 = 13 13 766 42 56 42 1
240c Calc. 15 Augusted died, Tiberius became emperor of Rome 30 3990 = 14 14 767 43 57 43 2
241 Calc. 16 Year 01 of Tiberius emperor 31 3991 = 15 15 768 44 Tiber. Emp. 3

17 32 3992 = 16 16 769 45 4
18 33 3993 = 17 17 770 46 5
19 34 3994 = 18 18 771 47 6
20 35 3995 = 19 19 772 48 7
21 36 3996 = 20 20 773 49 8
22 37 3997 = 21 21 774 50 9
23 38 3998 = 22 22 775 51 10
24 39 3999 = 23 23 776 52 11
25 40 4000 = 24 24 777 53 12
26 41 4001 = 25 25 778 54 13
27 42 4002 = 26 26 779 55 14
28 43 4003 = 27 27 780 56 15
29 44 4004 = 28 28 781 57 16

242 Luk 3:1-22 30 0 John baptized Jesus in Aug, Jesus started min. in Oct. 45 4005 = 29 29 782 58 17

Luk 3:23, Jn 2:11-20 31 1 Ministry includes Passover #1 46 4006 = 30 30 783 59 18
243 Jhn 5:1 32 2 Ministry includes Passover #2 47 4007 = 31 31 784 60 19

244 Jhn 6:4 33 3 Ministry includes Passover #3 48 4008 = 32 32 785 61 20

245 Jhn 12:1 34 4 Ministry ends with Crucifixion on Passover #4 49 4009 = 33 33 786 62 21

1 Latter Days = Abomination of Desolation (phase 1) 50 4010 = 34 34 787 63 22
2 (Opportunity to repent, but Jews ignored Messiah's perfect sacrifice51 4011 = 35 35 788 64 23
3 on Calvary and continued animal sacrifices in the temple.) 52 4012 = 36 36 789 65 24
4 53 4013 = 37 37 790 66 25
5 54 4014 = 38 38 791 67 1 Caligula Emp.
6 55 4015 = 39 39 792 68 2
7 56 4016 = 40 40 793 69 3
8 57 4017 = 41 41 794 70 4 Died, Claudius Emp.

9 58 4018 = 42 42 795 71 1 Claudius Emperor
10 59 4019 = 43 43 796 72 2
11 60 4020 = 44 44 797 73 3

12 61 4021 = 45 45 798 74 4
13 62 4022 = 46 46 799 75 5
14 63 4023 = 47 47 800 76 6
15 64 4024 = 48 48 801 77 7
16 65 4025 = 49 49 802 78 8
17 66 4026 = 50 50 803 79 9
18 67 4027 = 51 51 804 80 10
19 68 4028 = 52 52 805 81 11
20 69 4029 = 53 53 806 82 12
21 70 4030 = 54 54 807 83 13 Died, Nero Emperor
22 71 4031 = 55 55 808 84 1 Nero Emperor
23 72 4032 = 56 56 809 85 2
24 73 4033 = 57 57 810 86 3
25 74 4034 = 58 58 811 87 4
26 75 4035 = 59 59 812 88 5
27 76 4036 = 60 60 813 89 6
28 77 4037 = 61 61 814 90 7
29 78 4038 = 62 62 815 91 8
30 79 4039 = 63 63 816 92 9
31 80 4040 = 64 64 817 93 10
32 81 4041 = 65 65 818 94 11
33 0 1st Jewish Revolt st. 82 4042 = 66 66 819 95 12

34 1 1st Jewish Revolt 83 4043 = 67 67 820 96 13
35 2 84 4044 = 68 68 821 97 14 Died, Galba Emperor
36 3 85 4045 = 69 69 822 98 1 Galba Emperor

Died, Otho Emp.
Otho Emperor
Died, Vitellus Emp.
Vitellus Emp.
Died, Vesp. Emp.

37 4 End of Old Testament Order with destr. of Jerusalem 86 Destroyed 4046 = 70 70 823 99 1 Vespasian E.

38 4047 = 71 71 824 100 2
39 4048 = 72 72 825 101 3
40 4049 = 73 73 826 102 4
41 4050 = 74 74 827 103 5
42 4051 = 75 75 828 104 6
43 4052 = 76 76 829 105 7
44 4053 = 77 77 830 106 8
45 4054 = 78 78 831 107 9
46 4055 = 79 79 832 108 10 Died, Titus Emperor
47 4056 = 80 80 833 109 1 Titus Emperor
48 4057 = 81 81 834 110 2 Died, Domitian Emperor
49 4058 = 82 82 835 111 1 Domitian Emperor
50 4059 = 83 83 836 112 2
51 4060 = 84 84 837 113 3
52 4061 = 85 85 838 114 4
53 4062 = 86 86 839 115 5
54 4063 = 87 87 840 116 6
55 4064 = 88 88 841 117 7

2B-4B - The Bride's Chikldhood

2B-4A-2 - Messiah's Ministry

B2B-1 - SECULAR CHRONOLOGY IN OCCIDENT (2 BC-476 AD)

A Biblical View of Nearly Everything by John Holbrook Jr. ©
Volume 4 – Human History (9-15) - Draft 2021-09-22
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Rome

Rome burned, 
Christians blamed

2B-4A-1 - Messiah's Early Life

ERA 2B -THE MIDDLE HISTORIC WORLD (2 BC-1453 AD)  - AGE 2B-1 (2 BC-476 AD)

2B-4A - Messiah's Life

2B-4  SACRED CHRONOLGY (2 BC-476 AD)

2B-4C - The Bride's Betrothal

Roman Governors

  (Jud. & Sam.)

A. end, Coponius st.

Marcus Ambivulus

Tiberius Alexander

Ventidius Cumanus

M. Antonius Felix

Vettulenes Cerialis

B2B-1 - SECULAR CHRONOLOGY IN OCCIDENT (2 BC-476 AD)

Sothis List Egypt

Egypt
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56 4065 = 89 89 842 118 8
57 4066 = 90 90 843 119 9
58 4067 = 91 91 844 120 10
59 4068 = 92 92 845 121 11
60 4069 = 93 93 846 122 12
61 4070 = 94 94 847 123 13
62 4071 = 95 95 848 124 14
63 4072 = 96 96 849 125 15 Died, Nerva Emperor
64 4073 = 97 97 850 126 1 Nerva Emperor
65 4074 = 98 98 851 127 2 Died, Trajan Emperor
66 4075 = 99 99 852 128 1 Trajan Emperor
67 4076 = 100 100 853 129 2
68 4077 101 101 854 130 3
69 4078 102 102 855 131 4
70 4079 103 103 856 132 5
71 4080 104 104 857 133 6
72 4081 105 105 858 134 7

73 4082 106 106 859 135 8
74 4083 107 107 860 136 9
75 4084 108 108 861 137 10
76 4085 109 109 862 138 11
77 4086 110 110 863 139 12
78 4087 111 111 864 140 13
79 4088 112 112 865 141 14
80 4089 113 113 866 142 15
81 4090 114 114 867 143 16
82 4091 115 115 868 144 17
83 4092 116 116 869 145 18
84 4093 = 117 117 870 146 19 Died, Hadrain Emperor
85 4094 = 118 118 871 147 1 Hadrian Emperor
86 4095 119 119 872 148 2
87 4096 120 120 873 149 3
88 4097 121 121 874 150 4
89 4098 122 122 875 151 5
90 4099 123 123 876 152 6
91 4100 124 124 877 153 7
92 4101 125 125 878 154 8
93 4102 126 126 879 155 9
94 4103 127 127 880 156 10
95 4104 128 128 881 157 11
96 4105 129 129 882 158 12
97 4106 130 130 883 159 13
98 4107 131 131 884 160 14
99 2nd Jewish Revolt st 4108 = 132 132 885 161 15
100 1 2nd Jewish Revolt (Akiba & Bar Kokhba) 4109 = 133 133 886 162 16
101 2 4110 = 134 134 887 163 17
102 3 Revolt ended w/dispersion of Jews 4111 = 135 135 888 164 18
103 4112 136 136 889 165 19
104 4113 137 137 890 166 20
105 4114 = 138 138 891 167 21 Died, Antonius Pius Emperor
106 4115 139 139 892 168 1 Antoninus Pius Emperor
107 4116 140 140 893 169 2
108 4117 141 141 894 170 3
109 4118 142 142 895 171 4
110 4119 143 143 896 172 5
111 4120 144 144 897 173 6
112 4121 145 145 898 174 7
113 4122 146 146 899 175 8
114 4123 147 147 900 176 9
115 4124 148 148 901 177 10
116 4125 149 149 902 178 11
117 4126 150 150 903 179 12
118 4127 151 151 904 180 13
119 4128 152 152 905 181 14
120 4129 153 153 906 182 15
121 4130 154 154 907 183 16
122 4131 155 155 908 184 17
123 4132 156 156 909 185 18
124 4133 157 157 910 186 19
125 4134 158 158 911 187 20
126 4135 159 159 912 188 21
127 4136 160 160 913 189 22
128 4137 161 161 914 190 23 Died, Marcus Aurelius Emperor
129 4138 162 162 915 191 1 Marcus Aurelius Emperor
130 4139 163 163 916 192 2
131 4140 164 164 917 193 3
132 4141 165 165 918 194 4
133 4142 166 166 919 195 5
134 4143 167 167 920 196 6
135 4144 168 168 921 197 7
136 4145 169 169 922 198 8
137 4146 170 170 923 199 9
138 4147 171 171 924 200 10
139 4148 172 172 925 201 11
140 4149 173 173 926 202 12
141 4150 174 174 927 203 13
142 4151 175 175 928 204 14
143 4152 176 176 929 205 15
144 4153 177 177 930 206 16
145 4154 178 178 931 207 17
146 4155 179 179 932 208 18
147 4156 180 180 933 209 19 Died, Commodus Emperor
148 4157 181 181 934 210 1 Commodus Emperor
149 4158 182 182 935 211 2
150 4159 183 183 936 212 3
151 4160 184 184 937 213 4
152 4161 185 185 938 214 5
153 4162 186 186 939 215 6
154 4163 187 187 940 216 7
155 4164 188 188 941 217 8
156 4165 189 189 942 218 9
157 4166 190 190 943 219 10

Roman Governors
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158 4167 191 191 944 220 11
159 4168 = 192 192 945 221 12 Commodus murdered

160 4169 193 193 946 222 1 Pertinax Emperor
161 4170 194 194 947 223 1 Severus, Emperor
162 4171 195 195 948 224 2
163 4172 196 196 949 225 3
164 4173 197 197 950 226 4
165 4174 198 198 951 227 5
166 4175 199 199 952 228 6
167 4176 200 200 953 229 7
168 4177 201 201 954 230 8
169 4178 202 202 955 231 9
170 4179 203 203 956 232 10
171 4180 204 204 957 233 11
172 4181 205 205 958 234 12
173 4182 206 206 959 235 13
174 4183 207 207 960 236 14
175 4184 208 208 961 237 15
176 4185 209 209 962 238 16
177 4186 210 210 963 239 17
178 4187 211 211 964 240 18 Died, Caracalla Emperor
179 4188 212 212 965 241 1 Caracalla Emperor
180 4189 213 213 966 242 2
181 4190 214 214 967 243 3
182 4191 215 215 968 244 4
183 4192 216 216 969 245 5
184 4193 217 217 970 246 6 Murdered, Macrinus Emperor
185 4194 218 218 971 247 1 Macrinus Emperor
186 4195 219 219 972 248 1 Elagabalus Emperor
187 4196 220 220 973 249 2
188 4197 221 221 974 250 3
189 4198 222 222 975 251 4 Murdered, Severus Alexander, Emperoor
190 4199 223 223 976 252 1 Severus Alexander, Emperor
191 4200 224 224 977 253 2
192 4201 225 225 978 254 3
193 4202 226 226 979 255 4
194 4203 227 227 980 256 5
195 4204 228 228 981 257 6
196 4205 229 229 982 258 7
197 4206 230 230 983 259 8
198 4207 231 231 984 260 9
199 4208 232 232 985 261 10
200 4209 233 233 986 262 11
201 4210 234 234 987 263 12
202 4211 235 235 988 264 13 Died, Maximinus, Emperor
203 4212 236 236 989 265 1 Maximinus, Emperor
204 4213 237 237 990 266 2
205 4214 238 238 991 267 3 Murdered, Gorianus III, Emperor
206 4215 239 239 992 268 1 Gordianus III
207 4216 240 240 993 269 2
208 4217 241 241 994 270 3
209 4218 242 242 995 271 4
210 4219 243 243 996 272 5
211 4220 244 244 997 273 6 Murdered, Philippus "Arabs" Emperor
212 4221 245 245 998 274 1 Philippus "Arabs" Emperor
213 4222 246 246 999 275 2
214 4223 247 247 1000 276 3
215 4224 248 248 1001 277 4
216 4225 249 249 1002 278 5 Killed, Decius Emperor
217 4226 250 250 1003 279 1 Decius Emperor
218 4227 251 251 1004 280 2 Died, Gallus Emperor
219 4228 252 252 1005 281 1 Gallus Emperor
220 4229 253 253 1006 282 2 Murdered, Valerianus Emperor
221 4230 254 254 1007 283 1 Valerianus Emperor
222 4231 255 255 1008 284 2
223 4232 256 256 1009 285 3
224 4233 257 257 1010 286 4
225 4234 258 258 1011 287 5
226 4235 259 259 1012 288 6 Killed, Gallienus Emperor
227 4236 260 260 1013 289 1 Gallienus Emperor
228 4237 261 261 1014 290 2
229 4238 262 262 1015 291 3
230 4239 263 263 1016 292 4
231 4240 264 264 1017 293 5
232 4241 265 265 1018 294 6
233 4242 266 266 1019 295 7
234 4243 267 267 1020 296 8
235 4244 268 268 1021 297 9 Murdered, Claudius II Emperor
236 4245 269 269 1022 298 1 Claudius II Emperor
237 4246 270 270 1023 299 2 Died, Quintillus Emperor

Quintillus Emperor
Suicide, Aurelianus Emperor

238 4247 271 271 1024 300 1 Aurelianus Emperor
239 4248 272 272 1025 301 2
240 4249 273 273 1026 302 3
241 4250 274 274 1027 303 4
242 4251 275 275 1028 304 5 Murdered, Tacitus Emperor
243 4252 276 276 1029 305 1 Tacitus Emperor

Murdered, Florianus Emperor
Florianus Emperor
Murdered, Probus Emperor

244 4253 277 277 1030 306 1 Probus Emperor
245 4254 278 278 1031 307 2
246 4255 279 279 1032 308 3
247 4256 280 280 1033 309 4
248 4257 281 281 1034 310 5
249 4258 282 282 1035 311 6 Murdered, Carus Emperor
250 4259 283 283 1036 312 1 Carus Emperor

Murdered, Carinus Emperor
251 4260 284 284 1037 313 1 Carinus Emperor

252 4261 285 285 1038 314 1 Diocletianus Emperor
253 4262 286 286 1039 315 2
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254 4263 287 287 1040 316 3
255 4264 288 288 1041 317 4
256 4265 289 289 1042 318 5
257 4266 290 290 1043 319 6
258 4267 291 291 1044 320 7
259 4268 292 292 1045 321 8
260 4269 293 293 1046 322 9
261 4270 294 294 1047 323 10
262 4271 295 295 1048 324 11
263 4272 296 296 1049 325 12
264 4273 297 297 1050 326 13
265 4274 298 298 1051 327 14
266 4275 299 299 1052 328 15
267 4276 300 300 1053 329 16
268 4277 301 301 1054 330 17
269 4278 302 302 1055 331 18
270 4279 303 303 1056 332 19 Persecution of Christians started
271 4280 304 304 1057 333 20
272 4281 305 305 1058 334 21 Abdicated, Galerius & Constantine Augusti
273 4282 306 306 1059 335 1 1
274 4283 307 307 1060 336 2 2
275 4284 308 308 1061 337 3 3
276 4285 309 309 1062 338 4 4
277 4286 310 310 1063 339 5 5
278 4287 311 311 1064 340 6 6
279 4288 312 312 1065 341 7 7
280 4289 313 313 1066 342 8 8 Persecution of Christians ended
281 4290 314 314 1067 343 9 9
282 4291 315 315 1068 344 10 10
283 4292 316 316 1069 345 11 11
284 4293 317 317 1070 346 12 12
285 4294 318 318 1071 347 13 13
286 4295 319 319 1072 348 14 14
287 4296 320 320 1073 349 15 15
288 4297 321 321 1074 350 16 16
289 4298 322 322 1075 351 17 17
290 4299 323 323 1076 352 18 18
291 4300 324 324 1077 353 19 19 Constantine reunited empire
292 4301 325 325 1078 354 20 1

293 4302 326 326 1079 355 21 2
294 4303 327 327 1080 356 22 3
295 4304 328 328 1081 357 23 4
296 4305 329 329 1082 358 24 5
297 4306 330 330 1083 359 25 6
298 4307 331 331 1084 360 26 7
299 4308 332 332 1085 361 27 8
300 4309 333 333 1086 362 28 9
301 4310 334 334 1087 363 29 10
302 4311 335 335 1088 364 30 11
303 4312 336 336 1089 365 31 12
304 4313 337 337 1090 366 32 13 Died, sons co-emperors
305 4314 338 338 1091 367 1 Constantine's sons co-emperors
306 4315 339 339 1092 368 2
307 4316 340 340 1093 369 3 Onstantinus II killed in battle
308 4317 341 341 1094 370 4
309 4318 342 342 1095 371 5
310 4319 343 343 1096 372 6
311 4320 344 344 1097 373 7
312 4321 345 345 1098 374 8
313 4322 346 346 1099 375 9
314 4323 347 347 1100 376 10
315 4324 348 348 1101 377 11
316 4325 349 349 1102 378 12
317 4326 350 350 1103 379 13
318 4327 351 351 1104 380 14
319 4328 352 352 1105 381 15
320 4329 353 353 1106 382 16
321 4330 354 354 1107 383 17
322 4331 355 355 1108 384 18
323 4332 356 356 1109 385 19
324 4333 357 357 1110 386 20
325 4334 358 358 1111 387 21
326 4335 359 359 1112 388 22
327 4336 360 360 1113 389 23
328 4337 361 361 1114 390 24 Constantinius II died, Julianus emperor
329 4338 362 362 1115 391 1 Julianus "the Apostate" Emp[eror
330 4339 363 363 1116 392 2 Died, Jovianus emperor
331 4340 364 364 1117 393 1 Jovianus Emperor
332 4341 365 365 1118 394 1 Flavius Valentinianus I Emperor
333 4342 366 366 1119 395 2
334 4343 367 367 1120 396 3
335 4344 368 368 1121 397 4
336 4345 369 369 1122 398 5
337 4346 370 370 1123 399 6
338 4347 371 371 1124 400 7
339 4348 372 372 1125 401 8
340 4349 373 373 1126 402 9
341 4350 374 374 1127 403 10
342 4351 375 375 1128 404 11 Died, Gratianus emperor
343 4352 376 376 1129 405 1 Gratianus Emperor
344 4353 377 377 1130 406 2
345 4354 378 378 1131 407 3
346 4355 379 379 1132 408 4 Appointed Theodosius as co-Augustus
347 4356 380 380 1133 409 5
348 4357 381 381 1134 410 6
349 4358 382 382 1135 411 7
350 4359 383 383 1136 412 8 Killed, Theodosius Emperor
351 4360 384 384 1137 413 1 Theodosius "The Great" Emperor
352 4361 385 385 1138 414 2
353 4362 386 386 1139 415 3
354 4363 387 387 1140 416 4

Constans killed by the pretender Magnus 
Magnentius

Constantine the Great Emperor
Council of Nicea

Galerius & Constantine the Great 
Augustini
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355 4364 388 388 1141 417 5
356 4365 389 389 1142 418 6
357 4366 390 390 1143 419 7
358 4367 391 391 1144 420 8
359 4368 392 392 1145 421 9
360 4369 393 393 1146 422 10
361 4370 394 394 1147 423 11
362 4371 395 395 1148 424 12 Died, Empire split btw. Arcadius & Honorius

East West
363 4372 396 396 1149 425 1 1 Arcadius Emperor in East
364 4373 397 397 1150 426 2 2 Honorius Emperor in West
365 4374 398 398 1151 427 3 3
366 4375 399 399 1152 428 4 4
367 4376 400 400 1153 429 5 5
368 4377 401 401 1154 430 6 6
369 4378 402 402 1155 431 7 7
370 4379 403 403 1156 432 8 8
371 4380 404 404 1157 433 9 9
372 4381 405 405 1158 434 10 10
373 4382 406 406 1159 435 11 11
374 4383 407 407 1160 436 12 12
375 4384 408 408 1161 437 13 13 Arcadius died
376 4385 409 409 1162 438 1 14 Theodosius II Emperor in East
377 4386 410 410 1163 439 2 15
378 4387 411 411 1164 440 3 16
379 4388 412 412 1165 441 4 17
380 4389 413 413 1166 442 5 18
381 4390 414 414 1167 443 6 19
382 4391 415 415 1168 444 7 20
383 4392 416 416 1169 445 8 21
384 4393 417 417 1170 446 9 22
385 4394 418 418 1171 447 10 23
386 4395 419 419 1172 448 11 24
387 4396 420 420 1173 449 12 25
388 4397 421 421 1174 450 13 26
389 4398 422 422 1175 451 14 27
390 4399 423 423 1176 452 15 28 Honorius died, Johannes Usurper
391 4400 424 424 1177 453 16 1 Johannes Usurper in West
392 4401 425 425 1178 454 17 2 Johannes killed, Valentinian III Emp.
393 4402 426 426 1179 455 18 1 Valentinian III Emperor in West
394 4403 427 427 1180 456 19 2
395 4404 428 428 1181 457 20 3
396 4405 429 429 1182 458 21 4
397 4406 430 430 1183 459 22 5
398 4407 431 431 1184 460 23 6
399 4408 432 432 1185 461 24 7
400 4409 433 433 1186 462 25 8
401 4410 434 434 1187 463 26 9
402 4411 435 435 1188 464 27 10
403 4412 436 436 1189 465 28 11
404 4413 437 437 1190 466 29 12
405 4414 438 438 1191 467 30 13
406 4415 439 439 1192 468 31 14
407 4416 440 440 1193 469 32 15
408 4417 441 441 1194 470 33 16
409 4418 442 442 1195 471 34 17
410 4419 443 443 1196 472 35 18
411 4420 444 444 1197 473 36 19
412 4421 445 445 1198 474 37 20
413 4422 446 446 1199 475 38 21
414 4423 447 447 1200 476 39 22
415 4424 448 448 1201 477 40 23
416 4425 449 449 1202 478 41 24
417 4426 450 450 1203 479 42 25 Theodosius died, Marcian Emperor
418 4427 451 451 1204 480 1 26 Marcian Emperor in East
419 4428 452 452 1205 481 2 27
420 4429 453 453 1206 482 3 28
421 4430 454 454 1207 483 4 29
422 4431 455 455 1208 484 5 30 Valentinian murdered, Puppet rulers

1 Petronius Maximus in West
Died. Avitus emperor

1 Avitus Emperor in West
423 4432 456 456 1209 485 6 2 Avitus died, Ricimer Emperor
424 4433 457 457 1210 486 1 Ricimer Emperor in West

7 Marcian died, Leo I Emperor
425 4434 458 458 1211 487 1 2 Leo I Emperor in the East
426 4435 459 459 1212 488 2 3
427 4436 460 460 1213 489 3 4
428 4437 461 461 1214 490 4 5
429 4438 462 462 1215 491 5 6
430 4439 463 463 1216 492 6 7
431 4440 464 464 1217 493 7 8
432 4441 465 465 1218 494 8 9
433 4442 466 466 1219 495 9 10
434 4443 467 467 1220 496 10 11
435 4444 468 468 1221 497 11 12
436 4445 469 469 1222 498 12 13
437 4446 470 470 1223 499 13 14
438 4447 471 471 1224 500 14 15
439 4448 472 472 1225 501 15 16 Ricimer died
440 4449 473 473 1226 502 16 1 Gycerius Emperor in West

Gycerius ended, Julius Nepo Emp.
1 Julius Nepo Emperor in West

441 4450 474 474 1227 503 17 2 Leo I died, Leo II emperor in East
442 4451 475 475 1228 504 1 Leo II Emperor in East

Leo II died, Zeno Emperor
1 Zeno Emperor in East

3 Julius Nepo removed, Rom. Aug. Emp.
443 4452 = 476 476 1229 505 2 1

CHARTS

Romulus Augustus Emperor in 
West

Roman Governors

B2B-1 - SECULAR CHRONOLOGY IN OCCIDENT (2 BC-476 AD)

Sothis List Egypt

Egypt

Table 13A - page 11



No. Reference AM BC/AD BC/AD

AUC Emperors

3 27 Oct. Aug.

B2B-1 - SECULAR CHRONOLOGY IN OCCIDENT (2 BC-476 AD)

A Biblical View of Nearly Everything by John Holbrook Jr. ©
Volume 4 – Human History (9-15) - Draft 2021-09-22

Table 13A

See charts and notes below table before examining table itself.

Rome

ERA 2B -THE MIDDLE HISTORIC WORLD (2 BC-1453 AD)  - AGE 2B-1 (2 BC-476 AD)

2B-4  SACRED CHRONOLGY (2 BC-476 AD)

AM BC AD AM BC

Date of Creation 0 = 3977 3201 776 Olympiad Year 1 1
Period from Creation to Lord's Birth 3975

Date of Lord's Birth 3975 = 2 3224 753 AUC Year 1

Period from Lord's Birth to Lord's Death 30

Date of Start of Lord's Ministry 4005 = 29 3230 747 Era of Nabonassar 1

Period of Lord's Ministry 4

Date of Lord's Death 4009 = 33

Period from Lord's Death to Destr. of Temple 37

Date of Destruction of Temple 4046 = 70

Fundamental Axioms of Biblical chronology: 

(a)

(b)

246

NOTES

The Bible is the only authority regarding its own chronology, and therefore extra-Biblical sources cannot be used to "correct" the Biblical information. Extra-Biblical sources can be used, however, to supplement the Biblical 
information providing that the results are reasonable.

In the transition from any segment to its successor within the main chronological line from Creation in 0 AM to the death of Messiah in 4009 AM, the last year touched by the segment is assigned to the segment in its entirety, 
and the next year becomes the succeeding segment's year 1. For example: if a king reigns until the 3rd month of year 2050, year 2050 becomes the last year of his reign, and year 2051 becomes the first year of his 

Judgement on Jerusalem:  Max Luna has pointed out that the “seven times” in Leviticus 26:18, 24, and 28 has been regarded by many as a specific prophecy concerning the duration of Jerusalem’s subjection to the Gentiles (see The Number 7 in the 
Bible, pages 60-61). “Times” can be interpreted as a year of years. There were 360 days in the Hebrew year. Thus, a year of years is 360 years. Seven times a year of years (7 x 360) equals 2,520. Nebuchadnezzar sacked Jerusalem and removed 
most of its surviving inhabitants to Babylon in 3422 AM = 555 BC. Thus the date on which one would expect Jerusalem to be restored to Jewish sovereignty would be 5942 AM (3422+2520=5942). 5942 AM corresponds to 1966 AD, one year before 
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